
 

 

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE 5910 TO RENAME THE LINCOLN PARK 

PAVILION IN HONOR OF HAZEL MOORE AS THE HAZEL MOORE PAVILION IN THE 

CITY OF MEMPHIS 

 WHEREAS, on occasion, the Memphis City Council sees fit to recognize members of the 

Memphis community who have had a lasting impact and Hazel Moore is certainly worthy of recognition 

for her contributions, service, and dedication to improving the lives of individuals in the community of 

Memphis, Tennessee, throughout her illustrious career; and 

WHEREAS, Hazel Moore has dedicated more than fifty (50) years to the field of cosmetology as 

a distinguished professional and licensed instructor, tirelessly sharing her expertise and passion with 

countless individuals; and 

WHEREAS, Hazel Moore is a successful businesswoman and the esteemed sole proprietor of 

Hazel’s Hair Fashion, a testament to her entrepreneurial spirit and commitment to excellence in the beauty 

industry; and 

WHEREAS, Hazel Moore has been a trailblazer and influential figure in the beauty industry, 

setting high standards and paving the way for future generations of cosmetologists; and 

WHEREAS, Hazel Moore has been appointed by three Governors of the State of Tennessee to 

serve on the State Board of Cosmetology, where she has played a crucial role in regulating state laws and 

ensuring the integrity of the profession; and 

WHEREAS, Hazel Moore, driven by her commitment to community improvement and youth 

empowerment, founded a mentoring group for young ladies, providing scholarships and guidance to help 

them overcome challenges and achieve personal success; and  

 WHEREAS, under Section 12-84-22 of the City of Memphis Code of Ordinances states that when 

the city acquires any public parks or recreational areas, the Memphis City Council is responsible for naming 

them; the Council also has the authority to change the official names of existing parks and recreational 

areas through an ordinance; and 

 WHEREAS, the Memphis City Council now seeks to exercise its naming authority under Section 12-84-

22 of the City of Memphis Code of Ordinances to rename the City of Memphis Lincoln Park Pavilion at 

1699 Cincinnati Road in the city of Memphis, Tennessee in honor of Hazel Moore in recognition of her 

legacy and enduring impact on the Memphis community. 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Memphis that:  

  

Section 1. The City of Memphis Lincoln Park Pavilion at 1699 Cincinnati Road in the city of 

Memphis, Tennessee, and any replacement or successor facility, shall be renamed the “The Hazel Moore 

Pavilion.”  

  

Section 2. Upon passage of this ordinance, the newly named “The Hazel Moore Pavilion” shall be 

memorialized with a new facility sign and a suitable memorial plaque outside the clubhouse, 

acknowledging the honor. Any costs associated with the construction or installation of the sign shall be 

incurred by the City of Memphis Parks Division, and if necessary, the Memphis Parks Division shall 

bring a funding resolution before the City Council for consideration.   

  



 

 

Section 3. The City of Memphis Parks Division shall make the appropriate arrangements to alter 

any media collateral and associated documentation to denote the name change to “The Hazel Moore 

Pavilion.” 

  

Section 4. Severability. All provisions of this Ordinance are hereby severable and if any of these sections, 

provisions, sentences, clauses, phrases, or parts are held unconstitutional or void, the remainder of this 

Ordinance shall continue in full force and effect. 

  

Section 5. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall take effect from and after the date it shall have been 

passed by the Council, signed by the Chairman of the Council, certified and delivered to the Office of 

Mayor in writing by the comptroller and become effective as otherwise provided by law. 

 

Sponsors(s):          JB Smiley, Jr. 

Jana Swearengen-Washington                 Chairman 

JB Smiley, Jr. 

Rhonda Logan 

Jerri Green 

Pearl Walker 

Philip Spinosa 

Edmund Ford, Sr.  

Michalyn Easter-Thomas 

Janika White 

Yolanda Cooper-Sutton 

Chase Carlisle 

J. Ford Canale 

Dr. Jeff Warren 



RESOLUTION accepting termination of public improvements for 
Sanitary Sewer Extension (Elvis Presley Blvd and East Shelby Drive) [CR#5392] 

and releasing Bond held as project security

WHEREAS, Marketplace Development, LLC., is the Developer of a certain property within 

the present limits of the City of Memphis, shown on the engineering plans and located 

at the southeast corner of Elvis Presley Blvd and East Shelby Drive, in Memphis, Tennessee.  

and  

WHEREAS, all of the public improvements, required by the Standard Improvement Contract for 

the project, are confirmed to have not yet begun.  

and  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Memphis, that the termination  

of the public improvement contract  Sanitary Sewer Extension (Elvis Presley Blvd and East 

Shelby Drive) [CR#5392] and the termination of the public improvements therein, are and the 

same, are hereby accepted by the City. 

BE  IT  FURTHER  RESOLVED,  that Arch Insurance Company Performance Bond No. SU1178778 

in the amount of $74,000.00, and held as project security, is hereby ordered released.



Philip.Inman
Highlight

Philip.Inman
Highlight



Memphis City Council Summary Sheet for MLGW ltems

1. Description of the ltem

Resolution requesting the approval ofthe Board to authorize payment in the
amount up to $330,000.00 as matching funds with TVAS Community Care
Funds to be distributed to a local 501(c)(3) organization for utility bill
assistance.

2. Additional lnformation

Tennessee Valley Authority (TVA) has created a Community Care Fund
providing matching grant funds to be distributed to local 501(cX3)

organizations to meet needs in our community to provide additional
utility bill assistance. MLGW has been notified by TVA that up to
$330,000.00 will be available through the program for allocations to an
organization in MLGWS service area. ln order to access the TVA funds,
MLGW will need to contribute funds in a like amount.



RESOLUTION

WHEREAS. the Board of Light, Gas and Water is now recommending to the

Council of the City of Memphis that it approves the contribution/payment of up to

$330,000.00 in matching funds for TVAS Community Care Funds.

NOW THEREFORE BE lT RESOLVED THAT, the paymenvcontribution listed

above is hereby approved subject to the approval of Neighborhood Christian Center of

Shelby County, Tennessee, through TVAS application process for the TVA Community

Care Fund.

It is anticipated that TVA would make a matching contribution to the said

organization listed above by doubling the actual paymenvcontribution to said

organization.

WHEREAS, the Board of Light, Gas and Water Commission in their September

18, 2024 Meeting, approved payment in the amount up to $330,000.00 as matching

funds with Tennessee Valley Authority Community Care Funds to help meet the needs

in our community to provide utility bill assistance to be sent to Neighborhood Christian

Center in Shelby County, Tennessee, upon their approval by TVA through its

application Process.



EXCERPT
from

MINUTES OF MEETING
of

BOARD OF LIGHT, GAS AND WATER COMMISSIONERS
CITY OF MEMPHIS

held
September 18,2024

The President and CEO informed the Board that the Tennessee Valley Authority

(TVA) has created a Community Care Fund providing matching grant funds to be distributed to

local 501(c)(3) organizations to meet needs in our community to provide additional utility bill

assistance. MLGW has been notified by TVA that up to $330,000 will be available through

the program for allocations to an organization in MLGW's service area. In order to access the

TVA funds, MLGW will need to contribute funds in a like amount. The President and CEO

recommended that the Board authorize payment of up to $330,000.00. Funds will be sent to

Neighborhood Christian Center in Shelby County upon approval by TVA through its

application process.

It is anticipated that TVA would make a matching contribution to that same organizations

thereby doubling the actual contribution to the organization.

I hcrsbycofiry0td0tr
copy of a rcohnion riropild by
Gas and l/\hlcr

ot
a

CAO Sccr€tery - Treasurr

DfrY t$rNure
AflP(ovru



Memphis City Council Summary Sheet for MLGW ltems

1. Description of the ltem

Resolution approving Change No. 1 to Contract No. 12465 (solicited under
Contract No. 12433), Professional Services lS/lT with Cook Systems to
increase and renew the current contract in the funded amount of
$3,420,676.80.

2. Additionallnformation

The project scope is to provide supplemental technical staffing and/or
deliver turn-key technical support or business application solutions for on or
off-site projects. The contract award was based on the Request for
Proposals ("RFP") evaluation process.

This change is to increase the current contract in the amount of $429,760.00
for the initial term through December 3'1,2024. fhe additional funding is

being reatlocated from one (1) Vendor to this contract due to inability of the
Vendor to abide by the terms of the contract.

ln addition, this change is to renew the current contract for the first of four
(4) annual renewals for the period covering January 1, 2025 through
December 31.2025 in the amount of $2,990,916.80, with no increase in
rates from the initial term. The total funded amount of this change and
renewal is $3,420,676.80. The new contract value is $5,673,116.80.



RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Board of Light, Gas and Water Commissioners in their meeting of September

18, 2024 approved Charge No. I to Contract No. 12465 (solicited under Contract No. 124j3),

Professional Services IS/IT with Cook Systems to increase and renew the current contract in the fi.mded

amount of $3,420,676.80 and is now recommending to the Council of the City of Memphis that it

approves said change and renewal as approved; and

WHEREAS, the project scope is to provide supplemental technical staffing and/or deliver tum-

key technical support or business application solutions for on or off-site projects. The contract award was

based on the Request for Proposals ("RFP") evaluation process; and

WHEREAS, this change is to increase the current contract in the amount of $429,760.00 for the

initial term rhrough Decernber 3 I , 2024. The additional firnding is being reallocated from one ( I ) Vendor

to this contract due to inability of the Vendor to abide by the terms ofthe contract; and

WHEREAS, in addihon, this change is to renew the current confract for the first of four (4)

annual renewals for the period covering January 1, 2025 through December 31,2025 in the amount of

$2,990,916.80, with no increase in rates from the initial term. The total funded amount of this change and

renewal is 93,420,67 6.80. This change and renewal complies with all applicable laws and policres. The

new contract value is $5,673,116.80; and



NOW TTIEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE Council of the City of Memphis, that there be

and is hereby approved Change No. I to Contract No. 12465 (solicited under Contact No. 12433),

Professional Services IS/IT with Cook Systems to increase and renew the current contract in the fimded

amount of $3,420,676.80 as approved.



EXCERPT
from

MINUTES OF MEETING
of

BOARD OF LIGHT, GAS AND WATER COMMISSIONERS
CITY OF MEMPHIS

held
September 18,2024

The Manager of Procuement and Contracts recommends to the Board of Light, Gas and Water

Commissioners the approval of Change No. I to Contract No. 12465 (solicited under Contract No.

124jj), Professional Services IS/IT with Cook Systems to increase and renew the current contract in the

tunded amount of $3,420,676.80.

The prqect scope is to provide supplemental technical staffing and/or deliver tum-key technical

support or business application solutions for on or off-site projects. The contract award was based on the

Request for Proposals ("RFP") evaluation process.

This change is to increase the currenl contact in the amount of $429,760.00 for the initial term

rhrough December 31,2024. The additional funding is being reallocated from one (1) Vendor to this

contract due to inabitity ofthe Vendor to abide by the terms of the contract

In addition, this change is to renelv the current contract for the first of four (4) annual renewals

for the period covering January 1,2025 through December 31, 2025 in the amount of $2,990,916.80, with

no increase in rates from the initial term. The total funded amount of this change and renewal is

$3,420,676.80. This change and renewal complies with all applicable laws and policies. The new contract

value is $5,673,1 I 6.80.



NOW THERIFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY the Board of Light, Gas and Water Commissioners:

THAT, Subject to the consent and approval ofthe Council ofthe City of Memphis, the approval
of Change No. I to Contract No. '12465 (solicited under Contract No. 124j3), Professional

Services IS/IT with Cook Systems to increase and renew the current contract in the funded

amount of$3,420,676.80 as outlined in the above preamble, is approved; and further

THAT, the President or his designated representative is authorized to execute the Change and

Renewal.

I hereby certify that the for€goi]€ i9 a true

copy of a resolution adoPted bY $o Bosrd of Litht
Gas and c 8t ,sguhr m€eting

ofheld on
204 waaat

fra .cFoat3" TEaBurer



Memphis City Council Summary Sheet for MLGW ltems

1. Description of the ltem

Resolution approving Change No. 1 to Contract No. 12433, Professional
Services lS/lT with lLink Technology, LLC to increase and renew the
current contract in the funded amount of $3,142,161.20.

2. Additionallnformation

The project scope is to provide supplemental technical staffing and/or
deliver turn-key technical support or business application solutions for on or
off-site projects. The contract award was based on the Request for
Proposals ("RFP") evaluation process.

This change is to increase the current contract in the amount of $312,800.00
for the initial term through December 3'1,2024. fhe additional funding is

being reallocated from one (1) Vendor to this contract due to inability of the
Vendor to abide by the terms of the contract.

ln addition, this change is to renew the current contract for the flrst of four
(4) annual renewals for the period covering January 1, 2025 through
December 31 , 2025 in the amount of $2,829,361.20, with no increase in

rates from the initial term. The total funded amount of this change and
renewal is $3,142,161.20. The new contract value is $5,053,079.20.



RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Board of Light, Gas and Water Commissioners in their meeting of September

18, 2024 approved Change No. I to Contract No. 12433, Professional Services IS,{T with llink

Technology, LLC to increase and renew the current contract in the funded amount of$3,142,161.20

and is now recommending to the Council of the City of Memphis that it approves said change and

renewal as approved; and

WHEREAS, the project scope is to provide supplemental technical staffrng and/or deliver hlm-

key technical support or business application solutions for on or off-site projects. The contract award

was based on the Request for Proposals ("R-FP") evaluation process; and

WHEREAS, this change is to increase the current conhact in the amount of $312,800.00 for the

initial term through December 31,2024. The additional funding is being reallocated from one (l)

Vendor to this contract due to inability ofthe Vendor to abide by the terms ofthe contract; and

WHEREAS, in addition, this change is to renew the current contact for the first of four (4)

annual renewals for the period covering January 1,2025 through December 31, 2025 in the amount

of $2,829,361.20, with no increase in rates from the initial term. The total fimded amount of this

change and renewal is $3,142,161.20. This change and renewal complies with all applicable laws

and policies. The new contract value is $5,053,079.20; and



NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE Council of the City of Memphis, that there

be and is hereby approved Change No. I to Contract No. 12433, Professional Services IS/IT with

llink Technology, LLC to increase and renew the current contract in the funded amount of

$3,1 42,1 61.20 as approved.



EXCERPT
from

MINUTES OF MEETING
of

BOARD OF LIGHT, GAS AND WATER COMMISSIONERS
CITY OF MEMPH]S

held
September 18,2024

The Manager of Procurement and Contracts recommends to the Board ofLight, Gas and Water

Commissioners the approval of Change No. I to Contract No. 12433, Professional Services lS/lT

with ll.ink Technology, LLC to increase and renew the current contract in the fi-rnded amount of

$3,t42,161.20.

The project scope is to provide supplemental technical staffing and/or deliver tum-key technical

support or business application solutions for on or off-site projects. The contract award was based on

the Request for Proposals ("RFP") evaluation process.

This change is to increase the curent contract in the amount of $312,800.00 for the initial term

through December 31,2024. The additional funding is being reallocated fiom one (l) Vendor to this

contract due to inability of the Vendor to abide by the terms of the contract.

In addition, this change is to renew lhe current conffact for the first of four (4) armual renewals

for the period covering January 1,2025 through December 31, 2025 in the amount of $2,829,361.20,

with no increase in rates from the initial term. The total funded amount ofthis change and renewal is

$3,142,161.20. This change and renewal complies with all applicable laws and policies. The new

contract value is $5,053,079.20.



THAT, Subject to the consent and approval of the Council of the City of Memphis, the

approval of Change No. I to Contract No. 12433, Professional Services IS,{IT with l Link
Technology, LLC to increase and renew the current contract in the funded amount of
$3,142,161.20 as outlined in the above preamble, is approved; and further

THAT, the President or his designated representative is authorized to execute the Change

and Renewal

I hereby certify thal lhc bltgpaog ia a t rlc
c.p_r' cl a resolution adoptad by tha Bo{d of Light

et a rlguh' mrcling

A+;
?$rP.CFOt

S€cr€tar, - TIle3UTff

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY the Board of Light, Gas and Water
Commissioners:



Memphis City Council Summary Sheet for MLGW ltems

'1. Description of the ltem

Resolution approving Change No. '1 to Contract No. 12466 (solicited under
Contract No. 12433), Professional Services lS/lT with CTD Staffing to
increase and renew the current contract in the funded amount of
$3,370,194.80.

2. Additionallnformation

The project scope is to provide supplemental technical staffing and/or deliver
turn-key technical support or business application solutions for on or off-site
projects. The contract award was based on the Request for Proposals
("RFP") evaluation process.

This change is to increase the current contract in the amount of $a93,968.40
for the initial term through December 31,2024. fhe additional funding is
being reallocated from one ('l) Vendor to this contract due to inability of the
Vendor to abide by the terms of the contract.

ln addition, this change is to renew the current contract for the first of four
(4) annual renewals for the period covering January 1, 2025 through
December 31, 2025 in the amount of $2,876,226.40, with no increase in
rates from the initial term. The total funded amount of this change and
renewal is $3,370,'194.80. The new contract value is $5,595,684.80.



RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Board of Light, Gas and Water Commissioners in their meeting of September

18, 2024 approved Change No. I to Contract No. 12466 (solicited under Contact No. 12433),

Professional Services IS/IT with CTD Staffing to increase and renew the current contract in the funded

amount of $3,370,194.80 and is now recommending to the Council of the City of Memphis that it

approves said change and renewal as approved; and

WHEREAS, the project scope is to provide supplemental technical staffing and,/or deliver tum-

key technical support or business application solutions for on or off-site projects. The contract award was

based on the Request for Proposals ("RFP") evaluation process; and

WHEREAS, this change is to increase the curent contact in the amount of $493,968.40 for the

initial term tfuoug! December 31, 2024. The additional funding is behg reallocated from one (l) Vendor

to this contract due to inability of the Vendor to abide by the terms ofthe contract; and

WHEREAS, in addition, this change is to renew the current contract for the first of four (4)

arurual renewals for the period covering January l, 2025 through December 31, 2025 n the amount of

52,876,226.40, wtft no increase in rates from the initial term. The total funded amount ofthis change and

renewal is $3,370,194.80. This change and renewal complies with all applicable laws and policies. The

new contract value is $5,595,684.80; and



NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY TIIE Council of the City of Memphis, that there be

and is hereby approved Change No. I to Contnct No. 12466 (solicited under Contract No. 12433),

Professional Services IS/IT with CTD Staffing to increase and renew the current contract in the funded

amount of $3,370,194.80 as approved.



EXCERPT
from

MINUTES OF MEETING
of

BOARD OF LIGHT, GAS AND WATER COMMISSIONERS
CITY OF MEMPH]S

held
September 18,2024

The Manager of Procurement and Contracts recommends to the Board of Light, Gas and Water

Commissioners the approval of Change No. I to Contract No. 12466 (solicited under Contract No.

t 2433), Professional Services IS/IT v/ith CTD Staffrng to increase and renew the curent contract in the

funded amount of $3,370,194.80.

The prqect scope is to provide supplemental technical staffrng andlor deliver tum-key technical

support or business application solutions for on or off-site projects. The contract award was based on the

Request for Proposals ("RFP") evaluation process.

This change is to increase the current contract in the amount of $493,968.40 for the initial term

through December 31,2024. The additional funding is being reallocated from one (1) Vendor to this

contract due to inability ofthe Vendor to abide by the terms ofthe contract.

In addition, this change is to renew the current contract for the first of four (4) annual renewals

for the period covering January 1,2025 through December 31, 2025 in the amount of $2,87 6,226.40, with

no increase in rates from the initial term. The total funded amount of this change and renewal is

$3,370,194.80. This change and renewal complies with all applicable laws and policies. The new contract

value is $5,595,684.80.



NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY the Board of Light, Gas and Water Commissioners

THAT, Subject to the consent and approval of the Council of the City of Memphis, the approval

of Change No. I to Contract No. 12466 (solicited under Contract No. 12433), Professional

Services IS/IT with CTD Staffrng to increase and renew the current contract in the funded amount

of $3,370,194.80 as outlined in the above preamble, is approved; and further

THAT, the President or his designated representative is authorized to execute the Change and

Renewal.

I hereby ceiliry thet thc forugoftIp ir r tnp
of a resdution adoplcd byhcBofil of Light,copy

Gas and
hets onna, d

rlgulrrmcGting

rt

fr,l; - Trgagurer



Memphis City Council Summary Sheet for MLGW ltems

1. Description of the ltem

Resolution approving Change No. 1 to Contract No. 12467 (solicited under
Contract No. 12433), Professional Services lS/lT with Nextech Solutions to
increase and renew the current contract in the funded amount of
$3,176,661 .28.

2. Additionallnformation

The project scope is to provide supplemental technical staffing and/or deliver
turn-key technical support or business application solutions for on or off-site
projects. The contract award was based on the Request for Proposals
("RFP") evaluation process.

This change is to increase the current contract in the amount ol $212,520.O0
for the initial term through December 31,2024. fhe additional funding is

being reallocated from one (1) Vendor to this contract due to inability of the
Vendor to abide by the terms of the contract.

ln addition, this change is to renew the current contract for the first of four
(4) annual renewals for the period covering January 1, 2025 through
December 3'l, 2025 in the amount of $2,964,'141 .28, with no increase in

rates from the initial term. The total funded amount of this change and
renewal is $3,'176,661 .28. The new contract value is $4,988,892.48.



RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Board of Light, Gas and WateI Commissioners in their meeting of September

18, 2024 approved Change No. 1 to Contract No. 12467 (solicited under Contract No. 12433),

Professional Services IS/IT with Nextech Solutions to increase and renew the curent contract in the

funded amount of $3 ,17 6 ,661 .28 and is now recommending to the Council of the City of Memphis that it

approves said change and renewal as approved; and

WHEREAS, the project scope is to provide supplemental technical staffrng and./or deliver turn-

key technical support or business application solutions for on or off-site projects. The contract award was

based on the Request for Proposals ("RFP") evaluation process; and

WHEREAS, this change is to increase the current contract in the amount of $212,520.00 for the

initial term through December 31,2024. The additional funding is being reallocated from one (l) Vendor

to this contract due to inability ofthe Vendor to abide by the terms ofthe contract; and

WHEREAS, in addition, this change is to renew the current contact for the first of four (4)

annual renewals for the period covering January 1, 2025 tkough Decernber 31,2025 in the amount of

$2,964,141.28, w.lth no increase in rates from the initial term. The total funded amount of this change and

renewal is $3,17 6,661.28. This change and renewal complies with all applicable laws and policies. The

new contract value is $4,988,892.48; and



NOW TIIEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE Council of the City of Memphis, that there be

and is hereby approved Change No. I to Contract No. 12467 (solicited under Contract No. 12433),

Professional Services IS/IT with Nextech Solutions to increase and renew the curent contract in the

funded amount of $3,17 6,661.28 as approved.



EXCERPT
from

MINUTES OF MEETING
of

BOARD OF LIGHT, GAS AND WATER COMMISSIONERS
CITY OF MEMPHIS

held
September 18,2024

The Manager of Procurement and Contracts recommends to the Board of Light, Gas and Water

Commissioners the approval of Change No. I to Contract No. 12467 (solicited under Contrdct No.

12433), hofessional Services IS/IT with Nextech Solutions to increase and renew the current contract in

the funded amount of $3,176,661.28.

The project scope is to provide supplemental technical staffing and,/or deliver tum-key technical

support or business application solutions for on or off-site projects. The contract award was based on the

Request for Proposals ("RFP") evaluation process.

This change is to increase the current contract in the amount of $212,520.00 for the initial term

through December 31,2024. The additional funding is being reallocated from one (l) Vendor to this

contract due to inability of the Vendor to abide by the terms ofthe contract.

In addition, this change is to renew the current contract for the first of four (4) annual renewals

for the period covering January l, 2025 through December 31, 2025 in the amount of $2,964,141.28, with

no increase in rates from the initial term. The total funded amount of this change and renewal is

$3,176,661.28. This change and renewal complies with all applicable laws and policies. The new confiact

value is $4,988,892.48.



NOW T1ffiREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY the Board of Light, Gas and Water Commissioners:

THAT, Subject to the consent and approval of the Council of the City of Memphis, the approval

of Change No. I to Contract No. 12467 (solicited under Contract No. 12433), Professional

Services IS/IT with Nextech Solutions to increase and renew the current contract in the funded

amount of $3,176,661.28 as outlined in the above preamble, is approved; and further

THAT, the President or his designated representative is authorized to execute the Change and

Renewal.

I

copy of a
Gas and

hereby
resolutbn

certify $at the
adoptcd by

bregping is a true
hc Bo.rl oflbhq

held on
2024.,

ot
e[ regruhr trncting

wet

f.ti rf,,ew, SecretarY - Treasurer



Memphis City Council Summary Sheet for MLGW ltems

l. Description of the ltem

Resolution approving Change No. 4 to Contract No. '11595, Telvent
lvlaintenance Agreement with Schneider Electric Smart Grid Solutions, LLC
(formerly Telvent USA, LLC) to renew the current contract in the funded
amount of $264,060.06.

2. Additionallnformation

The project scope is to provide maintenance and support for the Oracle
eBusiness Suite System.

This change is to renew the current contract for maintenance and support
services of ArcFlV products for a three (3) year term for the period covering
January 1, 2025 through December 31, 2027 in the funded amount of
$264,060.06, which reflects a negotiated '10.1% increase in rates from the
previous term. MLGW agrees to pay the full amount of the three (3) year
renewal at the beginning of the renewal period as agreed upon by both
parties. The price increase is due to incurred inflationary costs on goods
and services and increased business costs related to payroll, marketing,
technology, and overhead. ArcFM products maintain IVILGW'S facilities in

the geographic information system (GlS) database that is used by
Construction Crews, Facility Locators, and Troubleshooters to see the
location of distribution facilities on a map. MLGWis requesting continuous
maintenance of the acquired system, which can only be performed by
Schneider Electric Smart Grid Solutions , LLC (fomerly f eluent USA, LLC).
This renewal complies with all applicable laws and policies. The new
contract value is $1,767,669.06.



RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Board of Light, Gas and Water Commissioners in their meeting of September

]t8,2024 approved Change No. 4 to Contract No. I 1595, Telvent Maintenance Agreement with Schneider

Electric Smart Grid Solutions, LLC (formerly Telvent USA, LLC) to renew the curent contract in the

funded amount of $264,060.06, and is now recommending to the Council of the City of Memphis that it

approves said renewal as approved; and

WHEREAS, the project scope is to provide maintenance and support for the Oracle eBusiness

Suite System. The contract award was based on the Request for Proposals ("RFP") evaluation process;

and

WHEREAS, this change is to renew the current contract for maintenance and support services of

ArcFM products for a three (3) year term for the period covering January 1, 2025 through December 31,

2027 in the funded amount of $264,060.06, which reflects a negotiated l0.loZ increase in rates from the

previous term. MLGW agrees to pay the full amount ofthe three (3) year renewal at the beginning of the

renewal period as agreed upon by both parties. The pnce increase is due to incurred inllationary costs on

goods and services and increased business costs related to payroll, marketing, technology, and overhead.

ArcFM products maintain MLGW's facilities in the geographic information system (GIS) database that is

used by Construction Crews, Facility Locators, and Troubleshooters to see the location of distribution

facilities on a map. MLGW is requesting continuous maintenance of the acquired system, which can only

be performed by Schneider Electric Smart Grid Solutions, LLC (formerly Telvent USA, LLC). This

renewal complies with all applicable laws and policies. The new contract value is $1,767,669.06; and



NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Memphis, that there be

and is hereby approved change No. 4 to contract No. 11595, Telvent Maintenance Agreement with

Schneider Electric Smart Grid Solutions,LLC (formerly Telvent USA, LLC) to renew the current contract

in the funded amount of $264,060.06 as approved.



EXCERPT
from

MINUTES OF MEETING
of

BOARD OF LIGHT, GAS AND WATER COMMISSIONERS
CITY OF MEMPHIS

hetd
September 18,2024

The Manager of Procwement and Contracts recommends to the Board of Light, Gas and Water

Commissioners the approval of Change No. 4 to Contract No. 11595, Telvent Maintenance Agreement

with Schneider Electric Smart Grid Solutions, LLC (formerly Telvent USA, LLC) to renew the current

contract in the funded amount of $264,060.06.

The project scope is to provide maintenance and support for the Oracle eBusiness Suite System.

The contract award was based on the Request for Proposals ("RFP") evaluation process.

This change is to renew the current contract for maintenance and support services of ArcFM

products for a three (3) year term for the period covering January l, 2025 through December 31,2027 in

the firnded amoult of $264,060.06, which reflects a negotiated 10.1% increase in rates from the previous

term. MLGW agrees to pay the full amount of the three (3) year renewal at the begiDning of the renewal

period as agreed upon by both parties. The price increase is due to incurred inflationary costs on goods

and services and increased business costs related to payroll, marketing, technology, and overhead. ArcFM

products maintain MLGW's facilities in the geographic information system (GIS) database that is used by

Construction Crews, Facility Locators, and Troubleshooters to see the location of distribution facilities on

a map. MLGW is requesting continuous maintenance of the acquired system, which can only be

performed by Schneider Electric Smart Grid Solutions, LLC (formerly Telvent USA, LLC). This renewal

complies with all applicable laws and policies. The new contract value is $1,767,669.06.



NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY the Board of Light, Gas and Water Commissioners:

THAT, Subject to the consent and approval of the Council of the City of Memphis, the approval

of Change No. 4 to Contract No. 11595, Telvent Maintenance Agreement with Schneider Elechic

Smart Grid Solutions, LLC (formerly Telvent USA, LLC) to renew the current contract in the

funded amount of $264,060.06, as outlined in the foregoing preamble, is approved; and further,

THAT, The President, or his designated representative is authorized to execute the Renewal.

I hereby cediry hat the
of a regolution adoted bycopy

Gas and
held on
N?4i wat

ot
at

tu+; Sccretary - Treasurer



'1. Description of the ltem

Resolution approving a second, one-year option to extend purchase order
number 7046271 to lvlansfield Oil Company of Gainesville, lnc. for unleaded
and diesel fuel in the amount of $6,391,555.44. The unleaded gasoline and
diesel fuel is needed to fuel NiILGW'S fleet.

2. Additionallnformation

On August'16, 2023, the Board of Light, Gas and Water Commissioners
approved the ratification of purchase order number 7046271 to Mansfield
Oil Company of Gainesville, lnc. for unleaded and diesel fuel in the amount
of $539,997.86. This request covered the purchase of fuel through
October 30, 2023, with the option to extend for two additional one-year
periods.

On December 20, 2023, the Board of Light, Gas and Water Commissioners
ratified the extension of purchase order number 7046271 to N4ansfield Oil
Company of Gainesville, lnc. for unleaded and diesel fuel in the amount of
$7,098,669.56 to extend joint fuel contract number 39897 for the first, one-
year renewal through October 30, 2024. The City of l\4emphis sent
notification to Ii]LGW to confirm the contract will be extended for the
second, one-year renewal which will cover October 31, 2024 through
October 30, 2025.

Memphis City Council Summary Sheet for MLGW ltems



RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Board of Light, Gas and Water Commissioners in their meeting of

September 18, 2024 approved a second, one-yezr option to extend purchase order number

70462'71 for unleaded and diesel fuel and is now recommending to the Council of the City of

Memphis that it approves said extension; and

WHEREAS, on August 16,2023, the Board of Light, Gas and Water Commissioners

approved the ratification of purchase order number 7046271 to Mansfield Oil Company of

Gainesville, Inc. for unleaded and diesel fuel in the amount of $539,997.86. This request

covered the purchase of fuel through October 30, 2023, with the option to extend for two

additional one-year periods; and

WIIEREAS, on December 20 ,2023, rhe Board of Light, Gas and Water Commissioners

ratified the extension of purchase order number 7046271 to Mansfield Oil Company of

Gainesville, Inc. for unleaded and diesel fuel in the amount of$7,098,669.56 to extendjoint fuel

contract number 39897 for the first, one-year renewal through October 30, 2024. The Cily of

Memphis sent notification to MLGW to confirm the contract will be extended for the second,

one-year renewal which will cover October 31, 2024, through October 30, 2025; and

WHEREAS, the unleaded and diesel fuel is needed to fuel MLGW's fleet at various

fuel pumping stations. All existing terms and conditions will remain t}re same. This extension

complies with all applicable laws and policies.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Memphis that

there be and is hereby approved the extension of purchase order number 70462111o Mansfield



Oil Company of Gainesville, lnc. in the amount of $1,250,000.00 chargeable to MLGW 2024

fiscal year budget and the remaining balance of $5,141,555.44 chargeable to subsequent budget

year as approved.



EXCERPT
from

MINUTES OF MEETING
of

BOARD OF LIGHT, GAS AND WATER COMMISSIONERS
CITY OF MEMPHIS

held
September 18,2024

The Manager of Procurement and Conhacts recommends to the Board oflight, Gas and

Water Commissioners that it approves a second, one-year option to extend purchase order

nttmber 7046271 to Mansfield Oil Company of Gainesville, Inc. for unleaded and diesel fuel in

the amount of $6,391,555.44.

On August 16, 2023, the Board of Light, Gas and Water Commissioners approved the

ratification of purchase order number 70462'71 to Mansfield Oil Company of Gainesville, Inc.

for unleaded and diesel fuel in the amount of$539,997.86. This request covered the purchase

of fuel through October 30, 2023, with the option to extend for two additional one-year periods.

On December 20,2023, the Board of Light, Gas and Water Commissioners ratified the

extension ofpurchase order number 7046271 to Mansfield Oil Company of Gainesville, Inc. for

unleaded and diesel fuel in the amount of $7,098,669.56 to extend joint fuel contract number

39897 for the first, one-year renewal through October 30, 2024. The City of Memphis sent

notification to MLGW to confirm the contract will be extended for the second, one-year renewal

which will cover October 31,2024 through October 30,2025.

The unleaded and diesel fuel is needed to fuel MLGW's fleet at various fuel pumping

stations. All existing terms and conditions will remain the same. This extension complies with

all applicable laws and policies.

The 2024 budgeted amount for Fuel Management is $6,319,337.00; the amount spent to

date is $2,893,532.84; leaving a baiance available of $3,425,804.16; of which $1,250,000.00



will be spent on this purchase order in 2024; leaving a balance of$2,175,804.16 after award; the

remaining balance of $5,141,555.44 will be spent in subsequent budget year as approved; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY the Board of Light, Gas and Water
Commissioners:

THAT, subject to the consent and approval of the Council of the City of Memphis,
approves the extension ofpurchase order number 7046271with Mansfield Oil Company

of Gainesville, loc. for unleaded and diesel fuel as outlined in the foregoing preamble.

I
copy of a

her€by cdtify hat tho i €going i8 a true

C'* and
r€tolution .dophd by the Board of LighL

ala r3gular mGoting
hcld on
2021-, aldrbh

d

A"1',
%A*

,cFot Sccntrry - Treasurer



1. Description of the ltem

Resolution awarding Contract No. 12534, Transportation Uniforms to Cintas
Corporation No. 2 in the funded nofto-exceed amount of $309,101.99.

2. Additionallnformation

The project scope is to provide the rental and cleaning of Enhanced Visibility
uniforms for all Transportation Mechanics, Mechanic Helpers, and Vehicle
Body Repairs personnel.

ln accordance with Tennessee Code Annotated S12-3-1205 Cooperative
Purchasing Agreements, MLGW is requesting to execute a contract with
Cintas Corporation No. 2 using the cooperative agreement with OMNIA
Partners Public Sector (OMNIA Partners). OMNIA Partners is a cooperative
purchasing organization which provides public and private sector industries
with value-driven procurement and cost-saving solutions by offering group
purchasing contracts with leading national suppliers offering volume
discounts. They are a national organization whose membership includes
all governmental, higher education, K-12 education, not-for-profit, and all
other public and private agencies.

Memphis City Council Summary Sheet for MLGW ltems



RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Board of Light, Gas and Water Commissioners in their meeting of September

18, 2024, awarded Contract No. 12534, Transportation Uniforms to Cintas Corporation No. 2 in the

funded not-to-exceed amount of $309,101 .99,and is now recommending to the Council of the City of

Memphis that it approves said award as approved; and

WHEREAS, the project scope is to provide the rental and cleaning of Enhanced Visibility

uniforms for all Transportation Mechanics, Mechanic Helpers, and Vehicle Body Repairs personnel; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Tennessee Code Annotated $12-3-1205 Cooperative Purchasing

Agreements, MLGW is requesting to execute a contract with Cintas Colporation No. 2 using the

cooperative agreement with OMNIA Partners Public Sector (OMNIA Partners). OMNIA Partners is a

cooperative purchasing organization which provides public and private sector industries with value-driven

procurement and cost-saving solutions by offering group purchasing contracts with leading national

suppliers offering volume discounts. They are a national organization whose membership includes all

govemmental, higher education, K-12 education, not-for-profit, and all other public and private agencies;

and

WHEREAS, the Board of Regents of the University of Nebraska, as the Principal Procurement

Agency, partnered with OMNIA Partners has made the Master Agreement available to other public

agencies nationally, including state and local governmental entities, public and private primary, secondary

and higher education entities, non-profit entities, and agencies for the public benefit through OMNIA

Partners' cooperative purchasing program. The University of Nebraska is acting as the contracting agency

for any other Public Agency that elects to utilize the resulting Master Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the University of Nebraska issued a Request for Proposal (RFP) for the purchase of

workforce solutions products and services to include, but not limited to: uniforms (rental, purchase, and



lease), floor mats, mops, towels and linens (rental, purchase, and lease) restroom supplies, first aid and

safety supplies, and fire protection services, and promotional products under RFP 3702-22-4618 which

resulted in an award to Cintas Corporation No. 2.

The initial term of the contract covers the period June 1, 2023 through May 31, 2028 with the option to

renew for one ( I ) additional five -year period tltough May 3 I , 2033; and

WHEREAS, the RFP solicitation process meets the public bidding requirements of the State of

Tennessee and MLGW's Procurement Policy. Therefore, as a member of OMNIA Partners, MLGW

requests the approval of Contract No. 12534, Transportation Uniforms to Cintas Corporation No. 2 in the

not-to-exceed amount of $309,101.99 based on the OMNIA Partners'rates and projected uniform needs

of the Transportation Department. The term of MLGW's Contract 12534 will be from the date of the

Notice to Proceed to May 31,2028 with the option to renew for one (l) additional five -year period

through May 31,2033. This award complies with all applicable laws and policies; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Memphis, that there be

and is hereby approved an award of Contract No. 12534, Transportation Uniforms to Cintas Corporation

No.2 in the funded not-to-exceed amount of $309,101.99 as approved.



EXCERPT
from

MINUTES OF MEETING
of

BOARD OF LIGHT, GAS AND WATER COMMISSIONERS
CITY OF MEMPHIS

held
September 18,2024

The Manager of Procurement and Contracts recommends to the Board of Light, Gas, and Water

Commissioners the award of Contract No. 12534, Transportation Uniforms to Cintas Corporation No. 2 in

the funded not-to-exceed amount of $309, l0 1 .99.

The project scope is to provide the rental and cleaning of Enhanced Visibility uniforms for all

Transportation Mechanics, Mechanic Helpers, and Vehicle Body Repairs personnel.

In accordance with Tennessee Code Annotated $12-3-1205 Cooperative Purchasing Agreements,

MLGW is requesting to execute a contract with Cintas Corporation No. 2 using the cooperative

agreement with OMNIA Partners Public Sector (OMNIA Partners). OMMA Partners is a cooperative

purchasing organization which provides public and private sector industries with value-driven

procurement and cost-saving solutions by offering group purchasing contracts with leading national

suppliers offering volume discounts. They are a national organization whose membership includes all

govemmental, higher education, K-12 education, not-for-profit, and all other public and private agencies.

The Board of Regents of the University of NebraskA as the Principal Procurement Agency,

partnered with OMNIA Partners has made the Master Agreement available to other public agencies

nationally, including state and local govemmental entities, public and private primary, secondary and

higher education entities, non-profit entities, and agencies for the public benefit through OMNIA

Partners' cooperative purchasing program. The University of Nebraska is acting as the contracting agency

for any other Public Agency that elects to utilize the resulting Master Agteement.

The University of Nebraska issued a Request for Proposal (RFP) for the purchase of workforce

solutions products and services to include, but not limited to: uniforms (rental, purchase, and lease), floor

mats, mops, towels and linens (rental, purchase, and lease) restroom supplies, first aid and safety supplies,

and fire protection services, and promotional products under WP 3702-22-4618 which resulted in an



award to Cintas Corporation No. 2. The initial term of the contract covers the period Jlur:re l, 2023

through May 31, 2028 with the option to renew for one (l) additional five -year period through May 31,

2033.

The RFP solicitation process meets the public bidding requirements of the State of Tennessee and

MLGW's Procurement Policy. Therefore, as a member of OMNIA Partners, MLGW requests the

approval of Contract No. 12534, Transportation Uniforms to Cintas Corporation No. 2 in the not-to-

exceed amount of $309,101.99 based on the OMNIA Partners'rates and projected uniform needs of the

Transportation Department. The term of MLGW's Contract 12534 will be from the date of the Notice to

Proceed to May 31, 2028 with the option to renew for one (1) additional five -year period through May

31,2033. This award complies with all applicable laws and policies.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY the Board of Light, Gas and Water Commissioners:

THAT, Subject to the consent and approval of the Council of the City of Memphis, the award of
Contract No. 12534, Transportation Uniforms to Cintas Corporation No. 2 in the funded not-to-
exceed amount of $309,101.99, as outlined in the above preamble, is approved; and further

THAT, the President or his designated representative is authorized to execute the Award.

br€going Lt Utx
thcBordof tieht,
d.

cAo

















































CoM Public 

RESOLUTION REQUESTING QUARTERLY BUDGET UPDATES FROM EACH 
DIVISION AND DEPARTMENT OF THE CITY OF MEMPHIS ON CIP AND OPERATING 
STATUS 

WHEREAS, the City of Memphis is committed to maintaining transparency and 
accountability in its financial management; and  

WHEREAS, effective oversight of both the Capital Improvement Program (CIP) and 
Operational budgets is essential for ensuring that public funds are being utilized efficiently and 
in accordance with the City's goals; and  

WHEREAS, regular budget updates will provide the Memphis City Council and the 
public with timely and accurate information regarding the progress and financial status of each 
division and department within the City; and  

WHEREAS, quarterly updates on both CIP and operational status will help identify 
potential issues early, enabling corrective actions to be taken to prevent budget overruns, 
delays, or inefficiencies; and  

WHEREAS, the Memphis City Council recognizes the need for each division and 
department to remain accountable to both the City Council and the residents of Memphis, 
ensuring that tax dollars and public funds are used effectively to deliver services and complete 
capital improvement projects. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMPHIS CITY COUNCIL, that 
each division and department of the City of Memphis is hereby requested to provide a quarterly 
update on the status of their Capital Improvement Program (CIP) and operating budgets to the 
Memphis City Council.  

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Memphis City Council is committed to working 
with each division and department to ensure that adequate resources and guidance are 
provided for fulfilling this reporting requirement, supporting the efficient and transparent use 
of City funds. 

Chairman: Sponsors: 
Philip Spinosa, Jr.
Yolanda Cooper-Sutton 
Edmund Ford, Sr.
Jerri Green
Jana Swearengen-Washington 
Pearl Walker
Jeff Warren

JB Smiley, Jr. 



CoM Public

Division
FY25Q1 Update - Where Are We Now?

• FY2025 Approved Budget Amount:  $_______

• Total Amount Appropriated To Date: $_______

• Variance % To Date:                                                      _______%

• Projected Annual Spend: $_______

• Plain Language Summary for Quarter: 

• Wins? Losses? Key dates for upcoming appropriations?

• Plain Language Opportunities for Next Quarter: 

• Anything looming out there? Any opportunities for us to help?


	AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE 5910 TO RENAME THE LINCOLN PARK PAVILION IN HONOR OF HAZEL MOORE
	CR#5392 - Sanitary Sewer Ext. (Elvis Presley Blvd. & Shelby Dr) B.R. RESOLUTION
	MLGW Summaries and Resolutions CC 10.01.2024 - MLGW 9.18.2024_001
	Personnel-Appt PARC McCreight
	Econ Dev-Revenue Bond $16 million
	Budget-Accelerate Mem Bonds $2.5 Mill
	HCD-HEHFB PILOT proceeds $1.5 million
	Pub Wks-Insurance Proceeds $4,239.39 for CIP GS24107
	RESOLUTION REQUESTING QUARTERLY BUDGET UPDATES (revised)
	Quarterly Update Slide (revised).pdf
	Division�FY25Q1 Update - Where Are We Now?





